
ITEM NO FDP #130021 

MEETING DATE July 23, 2013 

STAFF Pete Wray 

                 ADMINISTRATIVE TYPE I HEARING 

Planning Services                              281 N College Ave – PO Box 580 – Fort Collins, CO 80522-0580 
fcgov.com/developmentreview/                                                                                             970.221.6750 

STAFF REPORT  

 

 
PROJECT: Harmony Technology Park Third Filing, Second Replat – Custom 

Blending, Project Development Plan/Final Development Plan - FDP 
#130021 

 
APPLICANT: Cathy Mathis  
 TB Group 
 444 Mountain Ave. 
 Berthoud, CO   
 
OWNER: Custom Blending 
 3461 Precision Drive 
   Fort Collins, CO 80528 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
This is a request is for a combined Project Development Plan/Final Plan for a building 
expansion to the Custom Blending facility located at 3461 Precision Drive.  Custom 
Blending is a manufacturer of spices, seasonings and flavoring extracts and the impetus 
for the expansion is to create space primarily for the manufacture of extracts in-house. 
The approximate 31,700 square foot existing Custom Blending building is located on 3 
acres, in Lot 2 in the Harmony Technology Park Third Filing. 
 
The proposed addition to the east of the existing building would contain approximately 
35,000 square feet, and expand into a portion of Lot 3.  This project will include replat to 
combine Lot 2 and Lot 3.  The proposed expansion is anticipated to be 40-50% 
production/warehouse and approximately 3,000 to 5,000 square feet of office space.  
The new building will be expanding over the existing 44-space employee parking lot. 
Project build-out will provide new access drives on the south and east sides of the 
building and new parking area on the east side of the building.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the FDP  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The FDP complies with procedural requirements of the Land Use Code (LUC) in Article 
2; the expansion and replat are subject to Administrative (Type 1) review.  The FDP 
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complies with the applicable zoning standards of LUC Section 4.26 – Harmony Corridor 
District.  And, the FDP complies with the General Development standards in Article 3. 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. Zoning History: 
 

• The property was annexed in 1994 as part of the 155 acre Harmony Farm 
Annexation and zoned Harmony Corridor (HC) District. 

• The property including Lot 2 and 3 is part of the Harmony Technology 
Park, Third Filing, and Second Replat, last amended in 2008. 

 
Current surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows: 
 
Direction Zone District Existing Land Uses 

North Harmony Corridor (HC) Vacant land, Lot 2, Harmony Tech. Park, 
Second Filing 

South Harmony Corridor (HC)  

Low Density Mixed-use 
Neighborhood (LMN) 

Vacant land, Tract A, Harmony Tech. Park, 
Third Filing – Drainage/Utility Easement 
Fossil Ridge H. S., Rock Creek Dr. South Side 

East Harmony Corridor (HC) Vacant land, Lot 4, Harmony Tech. Park, Third 
Filing  

West Harmony Corridor (HC) Vacant land, Lot 1, Harmony Tech. Park, Third 
Filing, First Replat 

 
   
2. Compliance with Article 3 of the Land Use Code - General Development 

Standards 
 

Staff finds that the project complies with all applicable Article 3 standards.  
Following are some key examples: 
 

 Division 3.2 – Site Planning and Design Standards 
 

A. Section 3.2.1 (D) – Tree Planting Standards 
 

These standards require full tree stocking and street trees included in 
landscape plan.   
 
The proposed landscape plan complies with the standard in that 
landscape areas are provided in adequate numbers, locations, and 
dimensions to allow full tree stocking along all high use or high visibility 
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sides of buildings per Section 3.2.1 (D)(1)(c).  The proposed landscape 
plan provides deciduous shade trees in two varieties within the parkway 
along Precision Drive and spaced at intervals ranging between 30 and 35 
feet in compliance with the standard in Section 3.2.1(D)(2)(a).  

 
B. Section 3.2.1(E) – Interior and Parking Lot Perimeter Landscaping  

 
This standard requires perimeter parking areas are screened from the 
street and abutting uses by providing sufficient ground plane and tree 
canopy plantings to screen at least 75% of the light from headlights, to a 
minimum height of 30” for at least 70% of the length of the parking area 
along the street. 
 
The landscape plan complies with the landscape standards for perimeter, 
building foundation, and interior parking-island planting.   
 

C. Section 3.2.2 (C) – Development Standards  
 

This standard requires to the maximum extent feasible separation of 
pedestrians and vehicles, direct pedestrian connections to street, and 
provide bicycle facilities. 

 
The proposed expansion project maintains building orientation fronting 
Precision Drive with entrances that face and open directly to walkways 
that connect to public sidewalks along the street.  Pedestrian and bicycle 
movement and access on site are separate from vehicle and truck drive 
aisles and parking, loading areas.  The proposed project provides 4 new 
bicycle parking spaces (2 existing). 

 
D. Section 3.2.2 (K) (2) Nonresidential Parking Requirements 

 
This standard requires that a maximum number of standard parking 
spaces, based on the square footage of the gross leasable area and of the 
occupancy of specified uses, not exceed 45 standard spaces.  In addition, 
two accessible parking spaces and 4 fixed bicycle spaces are required. 

 
The project includes 45 off-street parking spaces and 3 accessible 
spaces; six bike parking spaces are also provided (2 existing and 4 new) 
in compliance with Section 3.2.2 (C) (4). 

E. Section 3.2.4 – Site Lighting 
 

The Lighting Plan indicates that both pole and building mounted light 
fixtures will feature fully shielded and down-directional luminaires.  In 
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addition, there will be no illumination exceeding 0.1 (one-tenth) foot-candle 
as measured 20 feet from the property line.   

 
F. Section 3.2.5 – Trash Enclosures 

 
Trash enclosures are provided in sufficient quantity to serve the project.  
As required, enclosures will be properly sized to accommodate both trash 
and recycling containers.  Exterior materials will match the buildings.   

 
G. Section 3.4.3 – Water Quality 

 
This standard references the requirements set forth in the Stormwater 
Criteria Manual.  The development is required to meet the City's new Low 
Impact Development (LID) requirements which include 50% of the land 
area draining through an infiltration device and 25% of all private parking 
and drive aisles be porous pavement. 

 
Staff determined that the proposed project complies with the LID 
requirements, and 25% of the parking and drive aisles are not required to 
be porous pavement, since 50% of the existing site drains through and 
infiltration device, thus meeting the equal to or better criteria option.  All 
surface stormwater drainage is passed through infiltration devices, prior to 
entering the existing regional detention pond located in Tract A, part of the 
Harmony Technology Park overall development plan. 

 
H. Section 3.5.1 – Building and Project Compatibility – Architectural 

Character 
 

This standard requires that new developments adjacent to existing 
developed areas shall be compatible with the established architectural 
character by using a design that is complementary.   

 
This proposed project is surrounded by vacant land within the larger 
Harmony Technology Park, and compatible complimentary with existing 
light industrial businesses along Harmony Road to the north.   
 
The proposed building expansion reflects similar architectural exterior 
façade treatments, mass and scale and building height as the existing 
building.  Exterior materials include precast concrete, 3-coat stucco, and 
brick veneer to match existing building design and color schemes.   
 
The proposed building expansion and site plan locates truck loading, 
storage tanks, and trash collection enclosures to the sides and rear of the 
building and away from the public street, as required in Section 3.5.1 (I). 
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These facilities are screened from adjacent sites through such means as 
walls, enclosures, and interior and perimeter landscape plantings. 

 
I.  Section 3.5.3 (B) (C) (D) (E) - Mixed-Use, Institutional, and Commercial 

Buildings  
 

This standard requires architectural design that provides variation in 
massing and character and interest tailored specifically to the site and its 
context, orienting building entrances with direct pedestrian connections to 
the street.  

 
The proposed building expansion maintains overall building orientation to 
Precision Drive and building entrances face and open directly onto a 
connecting walkway to the street, without crossing a drive aisle or parking 
area.  The proposed main vehicular access to the expansion site will 
utilize a new entrance off of Precision Drive. The drive will be 30’ wide to 
accommodate Poudre Fire Authority requirements for a fire lane. 
Employee parking spaces will be provided to the sides of the existing and 
proposed building expansion. A truck loading dock and trash enclosure 
are provided on the south end of the buildings. 

 
The proposed design of the facility expansion will combine the exterior 
aesthetic of the existing building while incorporating the new process 
functions of Custom Blending's future. The proposed exterior materials will 
be identical to the existing facility to create a cohesive addition that 
presents as a single facility from the exterior. Building wall articulation and 
façade treatments from the existing building are continued with the 
proposed expansion, utilizing change in plane, variation of building 
materials, texture and color. These building treatments provide a 
distinctive façade base and top that accentuates the entrances facing the 
street and ground plane.  Other side and rear facades differentiate base 
and top treatments with planters, raised docks, window alignment, walls 
and variation of building materials and texture, and color. 
 
The proposed building expansion will act a screen from the public R.O.W. 
by placing required service uses to the south. The addition allows for 
improved site circulation and access from the existing conditions. 
 

J. Section 3.6.4 – Transportation Level of Service Requirements 
 

This standard requires all development plans shall adequately provide 
vehicular, pedestrian and bicycle facilities necessary to maintain the 
adopted transportation level of Service (LOS) standards, and provide a 
transportation impact study. 
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A transportation impact study dated June 4, 2013 was provided to City 
staff.  The conclusions form the study show that with full development of 
the Custom Blending building expansion, the future level of service at key 
intersections will be acceptable.  The proposed building expansion can be 
built without additional geometry or other street improvements.  Based 
upon Fort Collins bicycle LOS criteria, there are no destination areas 
within 1,320 feet of the Custom Blending Expansion site.  Currently, this 
area is served by Transfort Routes 16 and 17 and as a result, transit 
service is acceptable. 

 
3. Compliance with Article 4 of the Land Use Code - General Commercial (CG) 

District Standards in Division 4.21 
 
 Staff finds that the project complies with all applicable Article 4 standards.  

Following are some key examples: 
 

A. Purpose: The Harmony Corridor District is intended to implement the 
design concepts and land use vision of the Harmony Corridor Plan -- that 
of creating an attractive and complete mixed-use area with a major 
employment base. 

 
The proposed project is consistent with the stated purpose of the zone 
district, representing a primary use located in an existing employment 
park, which provides a campus-like setting, with platted lots, streets, 
sidewalks, and infrastructure already in place. 

    
B. Permitted Land Uses - Section 4.26 (B) (2) (d) 2 
 

The proposed uses of light industrial and offices are permitted in the H-C 
zoning, subject to Administrative Type I Review, including replatting of 
lots. 

 
C. Land Use Standards – Section 4.26(D)(1)  All development in the H-C 

Harmony Corridor District shall also comply with the Harmony Corridor 
design standards as adopted by the city and the following specific 
standards to the extent that such standards apply to the property 
proposed for development. 

 
The proposed project complies with the applicable Harmony Corridor 
Design Standards, included in the LUC. 

 
 Land Use/Dimensional Standards – Section 4.26 (D) (3) (a)  Maximum 

height for all nonresidential buildings, including those containing mixed-
use dwelling units, shall be six (6) stories. 
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The proposed building expansion height is 31feet, consistent with the 
existing building.  

 
 Land Use Standards – Section 4.26 (D) (3) (b) All new structures greater 

than eighty thousand (80,000) square feet in gross leasable area shall be 
subject to Planning and Zoning Board review. 

 
The proposed building expansion includes a total gross leasable area of 
approximately 35,000 square feet, subject to an administrative Type I 
review. 

 
 Land Use Standards – Section 4.26 (D) (3) (c) Any building addition that 

exceeds eighty thousand (80,000) square feet in gross leasable area and 
exceeds twenty-five (25) percent of the gross leasable area of the existing 
building shall be subject to Planning and Zoning Board review. 

 
The proposed building expansion includes a total gross leasable area of 
approximately 35,000 square feet, subject to an administrative Type I 
review. 

 
D. Development Standards – Section 4.26(E)(2)(c)  All commercial/retail and 

industrial uses, except for off-street parking and loading, shall be 
conducted or carried out entirely within completely enclosed buildings or 
structures.   

 
The existing and proposed building expansion does not include any 
outdoor storage. Two external tank storage areas adjacent to the building 
are fully enclosed.  

 
E. Building Design – Section 4.26(E)(3)(a)  To the extent reasonably feasible, 

industrial buildings shall provide a primary entrance that faces and opens 
directly onto the abutting street sidewalk or a walkway, plaza or courtyard 
that has direct linkage to the street sidewalk without requiring pedestrians 
to cross any intervening driveways or parking lots. 

 
The existing building and primary entrance that faces and opens north and 
connecting directly to Precision Drive will be maintained.  The proposed 
building expansion will have a secondary employee entrance with 
sidewalk connection also to Precision Drive.   
 

4.  Neighborhood Meeting: 
 

The LUC does not require that a neighborhood meeting be held for development 
proposals that are not subject to a Planning and Zoning Board (Type 2) review. 
Therefore, a City-sponsored and facilitated neighborhood information meeting 
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was not held for this project.  There are no known impacts or issues with any 
adjacent development.   

5. Findings of Fact and Conclusion: 

In evaluating Harmony Technology Park Third Filing, Second Replat – Custom 
Blending, Project Development Plan/Final Development Plan - FDP #130021, 
staff makes the following findings of fact: 
 
A. The FDP complies with the process located in Division 2.2 – Common 

Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of Article 
2 – Administration. 

 
B. The FDP complies with relevant standards located in Article 3 – General 

Development Standards. 
 

C. The FDP complies with relevant standards located in Division 4.26, 
Harmony Corridor of Article 4 – Districts. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the Harmony Technology Park Third Filing, Second 
Replat – Custom Blending, Project Development Plan/Final Development Plan - FDP 
#130021. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Cover Sheet with vicinity map 
2. Plat – Sheet 2 
3. Site Plan 
4. Landscape Plan 
6. Building Elevations 
7. Traffic Study 
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